the amount expected to be settled within the next twelve month period as a current liability. Previously, the Company
had presented the entire accrued risk reserve balance as a current liability. The Company also recorded a related
reclassification to its restricted cash and cash equivalents and restricted marketable securities to reflect its previous
and continued expectation to use these assets held by its wholly-owned limited purpose insurance companies to settle
the accrued risk reserves. The impact of these adjustments also resulted in an impact on the classification of our
deferred tax balances. Accordingly, the Company's accompanying consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2013 has been adjusted to reflect these reclassifications. The table below presents the affected balance sheet line
items, the respective previously-reported balances, the reclassification amount and the adjusted balances as of
December 31, 2013 (in thousands).  The reclassifications were not material to the financial conditions, results of
operations or liquidity for any periods presented.

Previously
Reported
Balance

Reclassification
Amount

As-Adjusted
Balance

Restricted cash and cash equivalents (current assets
section)

$ 13,929 $  (3,631) $ 10,298

Restricted cash and cash equivalents (other assets section) -  3,631 3,631
Restricted marketable securities (current assets section) 142,003  (127,976) 14,027
Restricted marketable securities (other assets section) -  127,976 127,976
Accounts receivable (current assets section) 85,511 (5,655) 79,856
Deposits and other assets (other assets section) 1,153 5,655 6,808
Accrued risk reserves (current liability section) 110,557  (86,232) 24,325
Accrued risk reserves (non-current liability section) -  86,232 86,232
Deferred income taxes (other assets section) 14,531  3,633 18,164
Deferred income taxes (current liabilities section) 21,157  3,633 24,790

Estimates and Assumptions

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORP - Form 10-Q

18

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates and could cause
our reported net income to vary significantly from period to period.